

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1996

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES HERMAN O'HAGAN,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAW PROFESSORS AND COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KIMBERLY D. KRAWIEC
University of Tulsa
College of Law

RICHARD W. PAINTER
Counsel of Record
Boston University
School of Law
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, MA 02215
(617) 353 - 6292

CYNTHIA A. WILLIAMS
University of Illinois
College of Law

DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM
New York, NY

NICHOLAS ROCKEFELLER
Los Angeles, CA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Consent of Parties	1
Interest of Amici	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Misappropriation Theory is Inconsistent with this Court's Prior Interpretation of the 1934 Act	4
A. The misappropriation theory is inconsis- tent with the language and purpose of Section 10(b)	4
B. Congress has taken no action since 1934 that should cause this Court to alter its interpretation of Section 10(b)	11
1. Congress's intent in 1984 and 1988 with respect to the misappropriation theory is ambiguous	11
2. This Court should not look to the intent of subsequent Congresses to interpret Section 10(b) because that section has not been reenacted or amended since 1934	14

II. Because the Misappropriation Theory is Inconsistent with this Court's Prior Interpretation of the 1934 Act, Lower Courts Have Applied the Theory Inconsistently, Leading to an Intolerably Vague Standard for Criminal Liability 17

 A. The case law under the misappropriation theory is vague 17

 B. The misappropriation theory is intolerably vague as a standard for criminal liability 23

III. Defining the Scope of the Misappropriation Theory will be Problematic 24

IV. Congress Needs to Enact a Law Defining Illegal Trading On Material Nonpublic Information 28

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) . . .	2, 11
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1439 (1994)	4, 6, 15, 16, 17
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 17, 18, 24
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	24
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102	17
<i>DeLorean v. DeLorean</i> , 211 N.J. Super. 432, 511 A.2d 1257 (N.J. Super. 1986)	27
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	23
<i>Harroff v. Harroff</i> , 100 N.C. App. 686, 398 S.E.2d 340 (N.C. App. 1990)	27
<i>Santa Fe Industries v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	3, 9, 28

<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Pettigrow v. Gilbertson et al.</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	27
<i>Laventhall v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 704 F.2d 407 (8th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 104 S. Ct. 150 (1983)	12
<i>Marriage of Auble</i> , 125 Or. App. 554, 866 P.2d 1239 (Or. App. 1994)	27
<i>Marriage of Sokolowski</i> , 232 Ill. App. 3d 535, 597 N.E.2d 675 (Ill. App. 1992)	27
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Insurance of Wausau</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2085 (1993)	15
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	16
<i>Public Employees Retirement System v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	17
<i>SEC v. Cherif</i> , 933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>SEC v. Materia</i> , 745 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1984)	25
<i>SEC v. Singer</i> , 786 F. Supp. 1158 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	25
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 394 U.S. 976 (1969)	5
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	23
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 58 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1995)	8

<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991),	8, 22, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 601 F. Supp. 685 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 773 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1985)	8, 21
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	24
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 737 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	8
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	24
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	17

STATUTESPAGE(S)

Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704, §2, 102 Stat. 4677 (1988)	15
Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-376, 98 Stat. 1264, 1265	11
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §78a, et seq.	passim

<u>RULES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5	passim
Rule 14e-3, 17 C.R.F. §240.14e-3	1
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<u>PAGE(S)</u>	
American Law Institute FEDERAL SECURITIES CODE, section 1603, cmt. d (1980)	26
Elkan Abramowitz, <i>Insider Trading: Another Chance for Clarity</i> , N.Y.L.J., Nov. 5, 1996	19
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Incorporating State Law Fiduciary Duties into the Federal Insider Trading Prohibition</i> , 52 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1189, 1229 (1995)	4, 8, 16
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Insider Trading Under the Restatement of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> , 19 J. Corp. L. 1 (1993)	22
John R. Beeson, <i>Comment, Rounding the Peg to Fit the Hole: A Proposed Regulatory Reform of the Misappropriation Theory</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1077, 1137 (1996)	20
Edward Brodsky, <i>Insider Trading: The Misappropriation Theory</i> , N.Y.L.J., Nov. 13, 1996	18
Charles C. Cox & Kevin S. Fogarty, <i>Bases of</i>	

<i>Insider Trading Law</i> , 49 Ohio St. L.J. 353, 366 (1988)	8
Michael P. Dooley, <i>Enforcement of Insider Trading Restrictions</i> , 66 Va. L. Rev. 1, 57 (1980)	4
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Start Making Sense: An Analysis and Proposal for Insider Trading Regulation</i> , 26 Ga. L. Rev. 179, 195 (1991)	10
Henry G. Manne, <i>Insider Trading and the Stock Market</i> (1966)	1
William H. Painter, <i>The Federal Securities Code and Corporate Disclosure</i> 235-50 (1979)	1
Restatement (Second) of Agency, §395 (1058)	25
Draft Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers §111(1)	22
